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LEGISLATIVE BILL 104
Approved by the Governor June 3, 1987
Introduced by Dierks, 40; Rogers, 41
AN ACT relating to rabies; to amend sections 71-4401 to

71-4410 and 71-4412, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943; to define and redefine

terms; to change vaccination and other
provisions; to require that domestic animals
be vaccinated for rabies as prescribed; to
provide for the seizure and disposition of
certain animals; to provide for rules and
regulations; to provide for enforcement; to
provide penalties; to harmonize provisions;

and to repeal the original sections.
Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 71-4401, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

71-4401. For purposes of sections 71-4401 to
71-4412 and section 12 of this act, unless the context
otherwise requires:

(1) Beg shaii mean any eanine animai- male or
femate; sened or neutered Domestic animal shall mean any
deg or cat and cat shall mean a cat which i a

household pet:

(2) Vaccination against rabies shall mean the
inoculation of a deg domestic animal with a rabies
vaccine lieensed by ¢he United Gaktes Bepartment eof
Agrieulture eon Beeember 5. 3969 as approved by the
rules and requlations adopted and promulgated by the
Department of Health. Such vaccination shall mus& be
performed by a veterinarian duly licensed to practice
veterinary medicine in the State of Nebraska;

(3) Compendium shall mean the compendium of
animal rabies vaccine as provided by the National
Association of State Public Health Veterinarians:

(4) Department shall mean the Department o

Health:

{5) ¢33 Own, unless otherwise specified, shall
mean to possess, keep, harbor, or have control of,
charge of, or custody of a deg domestic animal . This

term shall not apply to degs domestic animals owned by
other persons which are temporarily maintained on the
premises of a veterinarian or kennel operator for a
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period of me not more than thirty days;

(6) ¢4} Owner shall mean any person
possessing, Kkeeping, harboring, or having charge or
control ofs any domestic animal or permitting any eeg
domestic animal to habitually be or remain ony or be

lodged or fed withiny such person's house, yard, or
premises. This term shall not apply to veterinarians or
kennel operators temporarily maintaining on their

premises degs domestic animals owned by other persons
for a period of not more than thirty days; and

(7) 454 Rabies control authority shall mean
county, township, c¢ity, or village health and law
enforcement officials who shall enforce the previsiens
of sections 71-4401 to 71-4412 and section 12 of this
act relating to the vaccination and impoundment of degs
domestic animals. Such public officials shall not be
responsible for any accident or disease of a deg
domestic animal resulting from the enforcement of ¢€he
previsiens ef such sections. 71-446% te ¥3-44312~

Sec. 2. That section 71-4402, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-4402. (1) Every domestic animal Effeetive
January 3; 1976, in the State of Nebraskas; every dog
four months of age and etder shall be vaccinated against
rabies with a licensed vaccine and shall be revaccinated
at intervals specified by rules and requlations adopted
and promulgated by the department. Young degs domestic
animals shall be initially vaccinated within thirty days
after they have reached feur months ef age at  the age
specified in such rules and regulations. Unvaccinated
degs domestic animals acquired or moved into the State
of Nebraska must shall be vaccinated within thirty days
after purchase or arrivals; unless under #£eur menths of
the age as speeified above for initial vaccination.

(2) The department shall adopt and promulgate
rules and regulations for the control and prevention of
rabies.  Such rules and requlations shall generally
comply with the compendium and the recommendations of
the United States Public Health Service. The department
may _consider changes___in__the  compendium _ and
recommendations of the United States Public Health
Service when adopting and promulgatina such rules and
requlations. Bvery deg shali be revaeeinated foliewing
a peried eof net mere tham thirty-six menths sinee ks
last veeeination with ehiek embrye; bBEP <{bew Egg
Passage} Fiury Vaeceine er follewing a peried ef net mere
then twelve menths sinee its last vaeeination with
killed or inactivated vaeeine- FThe #ntervals eof any
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ether antirabies vaeeines shail be set by the State
Veterinarian, and he sha1i foilew £the inkest
recommendationa eof &he United 6Gtates Publie Health
BEervice on Beecember 25; 1969-

Sec. 3. That section 71-4403, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-4403. It shall be the duty of each
veterinarian, at the time of wvaccinating any deqg
domestic animal, to complete a certificate of rabies

vaccination which shall include, but not be limited to,
the following information:

(1) The owner's name and address;

(2) An adequate description of the deg
domestic animal, including, but not limited to, such
items as the deg's domestic animal's breed, sex, age,
name, and distinctive markings;

(3) The date of vaccination;

(4) The rabies vaccination tag number;

(5) The type of rabies vaccine administered;
and

(6) The manufacturer's serial number of the
vaccine used; and

{7) The site of vaccination.

Such veterinarian shall issue a tag with the
certificate of vaccination.

Sec. 4. That section 71-4404, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-4404. The cost of rabies vaccination shall
be borne by the owner of the deg domestic animal .

Sec. 5. That section 71-4405, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-4405. (1) The provisions of sections
71-4401 to 71-4412 and _section 12 of this act with
respect to vaccination shall not apply to any deg
domestic animal owned by a person temporarily remaining
within the State of Nebraska for less than thirty days,
to any deg domestic animal brought into the State of
Nebraska for field trial or show purposes, or to any deg
domestic animal brought into the state for hunting

purposes for a period of less than thirty days. Such
dogs domestic animals shall be kept under strict
supervision of the owner. It shall be unlawful to bring

any deg domestic animal into the State of Nebraska which
does not comply with the animal health laws and import
rules and regulations of the State of Nebraska which are
applicable to degs domestic animals.
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(2) Pegs Domestic animals assigned to a
research institution or a similar facility shall be
exempt from ¢he previsiens ef sections 71-4401 to
71-4412 and section 12 of this act.

Sec. 6. That section 71-4406, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-4406. (1) Any animal which is owned by a
person and has bitten any person or caused an _abrasion
of the skin of any person shall be seized by the rabies
control authority for a period of not less than_ten days
if:

(a) _The animal is suspected of having rabies,
_re_gardgais_gf_the_s_pecie_s_an_d_wh_e_t;he_r_or not the animal
has been vaccinated;:

(b) The animal is not vaccinated and is _of a
species determined by the department to be a rabid
species: or

(c) The animal is of a species which has been
etermined by the department to be a rabid species not

nable to rabies protection by immunization whether

or not such animal has been vaccinated.
TE. after observation and examination by a

D Q.

veterinarian, at the end of the ten-day period the
animal shows_ no clinical sians of rabies, the animal may
be released to its owner.

{2) Whenever any person has been bitten or has

an abrasion of the skin caused by an _animal owned by
another person, which animal has been vaccinated in
-4402. or if such injury to a

person is caused by_an owned animal determined by the

department t b a rabid species amenable to rabies

protection by immunization which has been vaccinated,
such animal shall be confined by the owner or other
responsible person as required by the rabies control
authority for a period of at least ten days and shall be

observed and examined by a veterinarian at the end of

such ten-day period. If no clinical sians of rabies are

ound by the veterinarian, such animal may _be_ released

rom_confinement.

(3) Any _animal of a rabid species which has
bitten a person or caused an abrasion of the skin_of a
person and which is unowned or the ownership of which
cannot be determined within seventy-two hours of the
time of the bite o abrasion _shall be immediately

subject to any tests which the department believes are

necessary__to determine whether the animal is afflicted
with rabies. The seventy-two-hour period shall include

holidays and weekends and shall not be extended_ for any

o,

Iy
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reason.  The tests reguired by this subsection may
include tests which require the animal to be destroved s
Any deg er any ether animail suspected of being affiieted
with rabies er amy deg net vaeeimated in aceordanee with
seetion 71-4402; whieh has bitten any persen and eaused
an ebrasien ef €he skin eof sueh persen; shaii be seiged
by the rabies eentrel autherity and impeunded under £he
supervisien eof a licensed veterinariam er a pubilie
heatth authority fer n period of met iess than ten days-
£ upen examination by a veterinariam; the deg er ether
animal has ne elinieal signs eof rabies at the end of
sueh impoundment: it may be released te the ewner; or;
in the ease ef A sEray; it shail be dispesed ef in
accordanee with appiicabie laws-

t2} Any deg; vaeeinated in acecordance with the
previsiens ef seetien 731-4462; er any ether animai whieh
has bitten any persenr shall be eenfined By the ewner or
other respensible persen as required by the rabies
eentre: autherity for a period ef at ireast ten dayss at
whieh time the deg or other animal shall be examined by
a licensed veterinarian- £ ne signs ef rabies are
observed by the veterinarian: the deg er other animai
may be released frem cenfinement-

Sec. 7. That section 71-4407, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-4407. In the case of degs domestic animals
known to have been bitten by a rabid animal, the
following rules shall apply:

(1) #n the ease ef a dog whieh If the bitten
or exposed domestic animal has not been vaccinated in
accordance with section 71-4402, end whieh has been
bitten by a knewn rabid mnimai; such bitten or exposed
deg domestic animal shall be immediately destroyed
unless the owner is willing to place such doeg domestic
animal in strict isolation in a kennel under veterinary
supervision for a period of not less than six months;
and -

(2) If the bitten or exposed dog s domestic
animal has been vaccinated in accordance with €he
previsiens ef section 71-4402, such deg domestic animal
shall be subject to the following procedure: (a) Such
des domestic  animal shall be immediately revaccinated
and confined for a period of not less than thirty days
following vaccination; s er (b) if such dee¢ domestic
animal is not immediately revaccinated, such deg
domestic animal shall be confined in strict isolation in
a kennel for a period of not less than six months under
the supervision of a veterinarian: - or (c) such deeg
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domestic animal shall be destroyed if the owner does not
comply with either subdivision (a) or (b) of this
subseetien subdivision.

Sec. 8. That section 71-4408, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-4408. (1) The rabies control authority may
authorize a deg an _animal pound or pounds; or £ may
enter into a cooperative agreement with a licensed
veterinarian for the establishment and operation of a
pound.

(2) Any dog found outside the owner's premises
whose owner does not possess a valid certificate of
rabies vaccination and valid rabies vaccination tag for
such dog shall be impounded. The rabies control
authority may reguire the impoundment of domestic
animals other than dogs. All impounded degs domestic
animals shall be given proper care, treatment_, and
maintenance. Each impounded deg domestic animal shall
be kept and maintained at the pound for a period of not
less than five days seventy-two hours wunless reclaimed
earlier by the owner.

(3) Notice of impoundment of all animals,
including any significant marks of identification, shall
be posted at the pound as public notification of
impoundment. Any unvaccinated deg domestic animal may
be reclaimed by its owner during the period of
impoundment by payment of prescribed pound fees and by
complying with the rabies vaccination requirement of
sections 71-4401 to 71-4412 and section 12 of this act
within seventy-two hours of release. Any vaccinated deg
domestic animal impounded because its owner has not
presented a valid certificate of rabies vaccination and
a valid rabies vaccination tag for such deg domestic
animal may be reclaimed by its owner by furnishing proof
of rabies vaccination and payment of all impoundment
fees prior to release.

(4) At the expiration of impoundment a deg
domestic animal may be claimed by payment of established
pound fees and by compliance with the rabies vaccination
requirement of sections 71-4401 to 71-4412 and section
12 of this act within seventy-two hours of release. If
the deg domestic animal is unclaimed at the end of five
days, the authorities may dispose of the deg domestic
animal in accordance with applicable laws or rules and
regulations.

Sec. 9. That section 71-4409, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:
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71-4409. The rabies control authority shall
enforce the previsiens ef sections 71-4401 to 71-4412
and section 12 of this act.

In the event that the health and law
enforcement officials of a county, township, «city, or
village fail to act with sufficient promptness in
enforcing sections 71-4401 to 71-4412 and section 12 of
this act, the Department ef Health department may take
all actions necessary for the proper administration and
enforcement of #he previsiems ef such sections 73-4403%
te 73-44312 relating to vaccination and impoundment of
degs domestic  animals. In such a case no authorized
representatives of the department or any law enforcement
officials enforcing he previsiens ef such sections
73-446% €e 7F3-4412 shall be responsible for any accident
or disease of a deg domestic animal resulting from the
enforcement of the previsiens ef such sections. 71-440%
te 73-44312-

Sec. 10. That section 71-4410, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

71-4410. The owner of any deg domestic animal
or any person who violates any of the provisions of
sections 71-4401 +to 71-4412 and section 12 of this act
shall be guilty of a Class V misdemeanor. When the
owner of any deyg domestic animal or other animal fails
or refuses to comply with ¢he previsiens eof section
71-4406 or 71-440Q07, the rabies control authority shall
obtain an order for seizure of such animal pursuant to
Chapter 29, article 8.

Sec. 11. That section 71-4412, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

71-4412. Effeetive dJanuary 3; 3970- in In the
State of Nebraska, all laws, ordinances, codes, or rules
and regulations concerning the control of rabies or the
vaccination of degs domestic animals against rabies
shall be enforced by the county, and township, and city,
and village health and law enforcement officialsy; or
those other officers with regulatory authority as
specified by the governing political subdivisions.

Whenever a county, township, city, or village
requires the licensure of degs domestic animals, it may
require that, before a license 1is issued for the
possession or maintenance of any deg domestic animal in
any such county, township, city, or village, the owner
or keeper of the deg domestic animal shall furnish to
the clerk of such political subdivision a certification
that the deg domestic animal has been vaccinated against
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rabies in accordance with the previsiens ef sections

Sec. 12. The department shall adopt and
promulgate rules and regulations to:

(1) Determine rabid species of animals:

(2) Determine rabid  species of animals
amenable to rabies protection by immunization: and

_(_3_)_D_e_t_e_r_min_e_t,e_sts_f_o_r__i_den}:i_fying_animal_s
afflicted with rabies.

wWhen adopting and promulgatina such rules and

requlations, the department shall consider the genera 1
knowledae o the medical profession and related
scientific fields, the compendium and the

recommendations of the United States Public Health
Service.

Sec. 153 That original sections 71-4401 to
71-4410 and 71-4412, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, are repealed.
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